
 

  

STAFF REPORT ON PREVAILING WAGE INVOICE REVI DESIGN MEDIAN 
PROJECT 

BACK GROUND INFORMATION 

The Finance Committee requested the City obtain additional information regarding the costs associated 
with the implementation of prevailing wage rates for the Revi Design median project and tabled a budget 
modification necessary to finance the city’s obligation to Revi Design for prevailing wage rates.  

I obtained a copy of the wage determination issued by the State of Wisconsin Department of Workforce 
Development dated February 4, 2014.  The department provides for a 30 day period to contest the 
determination.  The City did not file an opposition.  The State determined the wage rate for Landscapers 
to be: 
  Hourly Basic Rate  $29.04 
  Hourly Fringe Benefits  $14.63 
  Total    $43.67 
 
Additional information provided by the State DWD regarding the utilization of prevailing wages 
included: 

• 1.5 times the hourly basic rate must be paid over 10 hours per day /40 hours per week 
• Prevailing wage rates only impact workers wearing a “tool belt”.  Thus employees 

performing in purely supervisory, project oversight, general administration and design roles 
are exempt from prevailing wages. 

• Fringe benefits provided by Revi Design including holiday and vacation pay along with 
health insurance should be converted to an hourly benefit and added to the hourly rate paid by 
the employer prior to calculating the amount due for prevailing wage rates.   

• The employer is obligated to pay social security benefits, unemployment compensation,  and 
payroll processing costs which are considered other liquidated damages and are eligible for 
reimbursement from the city. These amounts have been itemized on the new/ revised  
invoices. I verified the eligibility of these expenses for reimbursement with WDW staff. 

  
Revi Design provided sufficient documentation to evaluate the computation of the wage rate invoice:  

• Pay check stubs for employees working on the project which included hourly and overtime 
rates. 

• Number of hours each employee worked on the project. 
• Fringe benefits provided to employees converted to an hourly rate. 

 
I initially evaluated the reasonableness of the invoice received from Revi Design by computing the wage 
rate disparity of $29.42 times the 670 total project hours which computes to an amount due of $19,711.  
The wage disparity was determined based upon the average hourly rate of $14.25 paid to the workers as 
compared to the prevailing wage rate of $43.67.  This reasonableness test compared well to the 
$18,893.30 invoiced by Revi Design in May. 
 



In addition, I computed the rate by re-calculating the amount owed to each employee.  In this instance, I 
found adjustments necessary for the overtime compensation when staff worked over 10 hours per day or 
40 hours per week.  This resulted in a small minor change reflected in the revised invoice. 
 
A summary of the charges is as follows: 
 
 Prevailing wage adjustment  $18,999.79 
 FICA           1,453.48  
 Fed Unemployment                    211.07 
 State Unemployment                 1,348.99 
 Payroll Processing                    801.25 
 
 TOTAL              $22,814.58 
 
Through discussions, Revi Design provided a general outline of other project costs attributed to the 
project such as foreman and office staff who are exempt from prevailing wage rates.  These individuals 
are responsible for organization of the job, materials and staffing.  In addition, the job utilized 
approximately 120 hours of equipment time. 
  
Based upon my review of the calculations, the wage determination and my discussions with DWD staff,  I 
believe the invoice presented is an obligation of the City’s.     






































































































